recalulation is made of the finance expenses
that the outstanding balances of borrowings
would accrue. The same procedure is used with
derivatives: taking into account the outstanding
notionals, a simulation is performed of the
impact of such a change on their variable
portion. The aggregate of the two financial
settlements indicates the impact on income and
therefore on equity.

In 2021 a sensitivity analysis was not performed
with regard to the reduction in rates, since the
3- and 6-month Euribor benchmark rates, used
in most of the borrowings and derivatives, stand
at under 1% and therefore it does not make
sense to perform a simulation.

The market valuations of the derivatives
recognised at year-end would undergo a change
as a result of the fluctuations in the expected
Euribor curve. The new present value of the
derivatives portfolio, considering that the
remaining contractual conditions and the tax
rate in force are maintained each year, would
have an impact on the Group’s earnings and
equity.

The sensitivity of profit and equity to interest
rates, when the analysis is conducted with
outstanding balances on borrowings at 31
December, is as follows:

Thousands of euros 2022 2021

Borrowing cost at current average rate (Co) * 492�005 327�006

(Co)+1% (Co)-1% (Co)+1% (Co)-1%

Borrowing cost at average cost +100 bp / -100 bp 519,100 469,079 361,776 -

Changes in profit: (27,094) 22,927 (26,078) -

Changes in equity: 27,813 (38,845) (12,765) -

 Finance cost is estimate based on the debt at the average interest rate at 31 December, where not real figures from income statement.

   No analysis of sensitivity to a fall in interest rates was carried out in 2021 estimate as 3-month and 6-month Euribor mainly used by Group were
  already less than 1%.

Note 26 on derivative financial instruments
includes their composition and breakdown.

Exchange rate risk: The corporate policy is to
purchase materials and services and to arrange
financing in the same currency in which the cash

flows of each business will be generated, thus
providing a natural hedge against this risk.